

State Representative • 60[™] Assembly District

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE CONTACT: Rep. Rob Brooks

February 18, 2015 (608) 267-2369

Rep. Rob Brooks on Approval of Ozaukee County Gap Filler Tower

Madison, WI—State Representative Robert Brooks (R-Saukville) issued the following statement after the State Building Commission approved the construction of a new Gap Filler Tower in Ozaukee County.

"I am pleased that the letter of support I sent to Rep. Rob Swearingen (R-Rhinelander) of the Building Commission, had a profound impact on the approval of this important project," said Representative Rob Brooks. "As the former Chairman of the Ozaukee County Board of Supervisors, I am keenly aware of the need to improve the Wisconsin Interoperable System for Communications Emergency Responder Network, herein referred to as WISCOM," stated Brooks.

"The commission voted unanimously in favor of this new construction; it is always encouraging to see a commitment to the needs of my constituents. This is a key construction for Ozaukee County and I want to thank the Building Commission for taking the initiative to improve the functionality and effectiveness of this facility. The new Gap Filler Tower will certainly be an asset to Ozaukee County and I eagerly await the finished project."